

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

TAYLOR BUDOWICH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NANCY PELOSI, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-3366-JEB

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
AMENDED EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
5140 O'Neill House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515

SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street, 23rd Floor
New York, New York 10004

ARNOLD & PORTER
601 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for the Congressional Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The January 6 Attack	3
B. The Formation of the Select Committee.....	3
C. The Select Committee’s Subpoenas Concerning Plaintiffs	5
D. Procedural History	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	7
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS	9
A. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction	9
1. The Speech or Debate Clause Bars the Relief Sought.....	9
2. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Because Neither the House nor the Select Committee Has Waived Sovereign Immunity	13
B. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Select Committee’s Authority to Issue the Subpoena Fail.....	14
1. The Select Committee Is Vaidly Constituted Under House Rules	14
2. The Select Committee Has a Valid Legislative Purpose	19
C. The Right to Financial Privacy Act Does Not Entitle Plaintiffs to Relief	24
1. The Financial Privacy Act Does Not Apply to Committees of Congress.....	25
2. Conservative Strategies Is Not a “Person” Protected by the Financial Privacy Act.....	32
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE HARM	33
A. Plaintiffs’ Financial Records Do Not Constitute Political Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	34

B.	Plaintiffs’ Supposed Financial and Reputational Interests Do Not Support a Temporary Restraining Order	36
IV.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN FAVOR OF THE SELECT COMMITTEE.	38
V.	THE PUBLIC INTEREST SUPPORTS ALLOWING THE SELECT COMMITTEE TO CONDUCT ITS URGENT INVESTIGATION.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Acosta v. Wellfleet Commc 'ns, LLC</i> , No. 216CV02353GMNGWF, 2017 WL 5180425 (D. Nev. Nov. 8, 2017).....	33
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phila. v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 217 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2002)	7
<i>Air Transp. Ass'n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 840 F.Supp.2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)	35, 36
<i>Al-Fayed v. C.I.A.</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass'n, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	23, 38
<i>Barker v. Conroy</i> , 921 F.3d 1118 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bean LLC v. John Doe Bank</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)	23, 33, 34, 35
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	25
<i>Broudy v. Mather</i> , 460 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	29
<i>*Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Williams</i> , 62 F.3d 408 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Burnap v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 512 (1920).....	27

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 8

Clarke v. Office of Federal Housing Enterprise Oversight,
355 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2004) 36

Cofield v. United States,
64 F. Supp. 3d 206 (D.D.C. 2014) 13

Columbia Hosp. for Women Found., Inc. v. Bank of Tokyo-Mitsubishi Ltd.,
15 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1997) 7

Comm. on Ways & Means, U.S. House of Reps. v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
No. 1:19-CV-01974 (TNM), 2021 WL 5906031 (D.D.C. Dec. 14, 2021) 19

ConverDyn v. Moniz,
68 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2014) 36

Doe v. McMillan,
412 U.S. 306 (1973) 10, 11

Donovan v. National Bank,
696 F.2d 678 (9th Cir. 1983) 33

Dorfmann v. Boozer,
414 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir.1969) 7

**Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund*,
421 U.S. 491 (1975) 9, 10, 19, 23

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Justice,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014) 7

Exxon Corp. v. F.T.C.,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 20, 37, 39

F.T.C. v. Weyerhaeuser Co.,
648 F.2d 739 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 8

Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991) 27

F.T.C. v. TRW, Inc.,
628 F.2d 207 (D.C. Cir.1980) 39

Ghandi v. Police Dep’t of City of Detroit,
747 F.2d 338 (6th Cir. 1984) 35

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972)..... 9, 10

Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995)..... 16

**Hearst v. Black*,
87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)..... 12, 13

Howard v. Off. of Chief Admin. Officer of U.S. House of Reps.,
720 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 9

Hubbard v. United States,
514 U.S. 695 (1995)..... 29, 30

In re Chapman,
166 U.S. 661 (1897)..... 19

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
516 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 7

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Schiff,
998 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 10

Keener v. Congress,
467 F.2d 952 (5th Cir. 1972) 2, 13

Kilbourn v. Thompson,
103 U.S. 168 (1880)..... 10, 11

Koi Nation of N. Calif. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
361 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 29

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 35

Lane v. Peña,
518 U.S. 187 (1996)..... 13

Linde Thomson Langworthy Kohn & Van Dyke, P.C. v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
5 F.3d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 39

McCarthy v. Pelosi,
5 F.4th 34 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 9

**McGrain v. Daugherty*,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... *passim*

McLean v. United States,
566 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2009) 13

McPhaul v. United States,
364 U.S. 372 (1960)..... 23

McSurely v. McClellan,
521 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 10

Metzenbaum v. FERC,
675 F.2d 1282 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 15

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 684 (2008)..... 2

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor,
582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34

Natures Image, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
No. 819MC00014DOCKESX, 2019 WL 4316514 (C.D. Cal. June 19, 2019) 33

Nixon v. Admin’r Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 29

Olsen v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
No. CIV. A. 95-3389, 1995 WL 686762 (E.D. La. Nov. 16, 1995) 33

Pentagen Techns. Int’l, Ltd. v. Comm. on Appropriations of U.S. House of Reps.,
20 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 1998) 10

Ping v. United States,
130 U.S. 581 (1889)..... 29

Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank v. United States,
771 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1985)..... 32

Porter v. Lee,
328 U.S. 246 (1946)..... 8

Rangel v. Boehner,
785 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 9, 10, 11

Rockefeller v. Bingaman,
234 F. App’x 852 (10th Cir. 2007) 2, 13

Romag Fasteners, Inc. v. Fossil, Inc.,
140 S. Ct. 1492 (2020)..... 31

Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security,
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) 36, 37

SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.,
467 U.S. 735 (1984)..... 24, 25, 32

**Senate Permanent Subcomm. on Investigations v. Ferrer*,
856 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 1, 11, 12

Shelley v. Am. Postal Workers Union,
775 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2011) 8

Shuler v. United States,
531 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 13

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016) 7

Spa Flying Serv., Inc. v. United States,
724 F.2d 95 (8th Cir. 1984) 32

Strait Shipbrokers Pte. Ltd. v. Blinken,
No. CV 21-1946 (BAH), 2021 WL 3566594 (D.D.C. Aug. 12, 2021) 7

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.,
494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 16

Tenney v. Brandhove,
341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 22

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 28, 29, 31

**Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,
140 S.Ct. 2019 (2020)..... *passim*

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP,
940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 21

Trump v. Thompson,
20 F.4th 10 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 20, 21, 22

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Okla. v. FCC,
933 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 18

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 14, 15

United States v. Brewster,
408 U.S. 501 (1972)..... 9, 10

United States v. Chem. Found., Inc.,
272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... 16

United States v. Daccarett,
6 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 32

United States v. Durenberger,
48 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15

United States v. Flounoy,
No. CR 50044, 2014 WL 12662319 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 26, 2014)..... 26

United States v. Harriss,
347 U.S. 612 (1954)..... 34

United States v. Locke,
471 U.S. 84 (1985)..... 31

United States v. Miller,
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 24

United States v. R. Enters., Inc.,
498 U.S. 292 (1991)..... 24

**United States v. Rostenkowski*,
59 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15

United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp.,
380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Veitch v. Danzig,
135 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 7

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 7, 8, 33, 37

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... *passim*

Young v. Dep’t of Justice,
882 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 25

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 192..... 17

2 U.S.C. § 194..... 17

12 U.S.C. § 3401..... 24, 25, 32

12 U.S.C. § 3402..... 32

12 U.S.C. § 3403(a) 25

12 U.S.C. § 3405(1) 26

12 U.S.C. § 3408(2) 27

12 U.S.C. § 3410(a) 33

12 U.S.C. § 3412(d) 30, 31

12 U.S.C. § 3413(j) 30

12 U.S.C. § 3417(a) 27

18 U.S.C. § 983(c)(3)..... 32

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 29

26 U.S.C. §§ 8001–8005..... 14

Pub. L. No. 107-306, § 602(1), 116 Stat. 2383, 2408 (2002) 21

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1 9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2..... 14

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 17 26

Legislative Authorities

167 Cong. Rec. E1151, 117th Cong. (Oct. 27, 2021)..... 21

167 Cong. Rec. H37, 117th Cong. (daily ed. Jan. 4, 2021) 14, 18

167 Cong. Rec. H5748-69, 117th Cong. (daily ed., Oct. 21, 2021) 17

167 Cong. Rec. H7667-76, 117th Cong. (daily ed., Dec. 14, 2021)..... 17

Electronic Funds Transfer and Financial Privacy: Hearings on S. 2096, S. 2293 and S. 1460 Before the Subcomm. on Fin. Insts. of the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing and Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. 194 (1978) 28

H. Rep. No. 95-1383, 95th Cong. (1978)..... 25

H. Rep. No. 109-377, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 16, 19

H. Rep. No. 114-848, 114th Cong. (2016)..... 19

H. Res. 6, § 104(f)(1)(B), 116th Cong. (2019) 18

H. Res. 6, § 201(b)(3), 116th Cong. (2019)..... 18

H. Res. 24, § 2(a), 110th Cong. (2007)..... 18

H. Res. 437, § 2(a), 109th Cong. (2005)..... 16, 19

H. Res. 503, 117th Cong. (2021) *passim*

H. Res. 567, § 2(a), 113th Cong. (2014)..... 19

H. Res. 730, 117th Cong. (2021) 17

H. Res. 851, 117th Cong. (2021) 17

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dict. (5th ed. 1979) 26

Black’s Law Dict. (6th ed. 1995) 26

California Secretary of State, Business Search – Entity Detail: Conservative Strategies, Inc., <https://businesssearch.sos.ca.gov/CBS/Detail> (last visited Jan. 7, 2022) 32

Emergency Application for a Recall and Stay of Mandate Pending the Filing and Disposition of a Writ of Certiorari, *Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*, No. 19-760 (U.S. Dec 6, 2019)..... 29

Press Release, Kevin McCarthy, House of Representatives, McCarthy Statement about Pelosi’s Abuse of Power on January 6th Select Committee (July 21, 2021), <https://republicanleader.house.gov/mccarthy-statement-about-pelosis-abuse-of-power-on-january-6th-select-committee/> 4

Press Release, Nancy Pelosi, Speaker, House of Representatives, Pelosi Statement on Republican Recommendations to Serve on the Select Comm. To Investigate the Jan. 6 Attack on the U.S. Capitol (July 21, 2021), <https://www.speaker.gov/newsroom/72121-2> 4

Webster’s New World Dict. (1970)..... 26

Webster’s Third New International Dict. (1971)..... 26
